UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

THREE ANGELS BROADCASTING NETWORK, INC., AN ILLINOIS NON-PROFIT CORPORATION, AND DANNY LEE SHELTON, INDIVIDUALLY,

CASE No. 08-MC-7 (RHK/AJB)

PLAINTIFFS,

ORDER

V.

GAILON ARTHUR JOY AND ROBERT PICKLE,

DEFENDANTS.

This matter is before the Court, United States Magistrate Judge Arthur J. Boylan, on Plaintiff Danny Shelton's Motion to Quash Subpoena Duces Tecum [Docket No. 1] and Defendants' Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff Danny Shelton's Motion to Quash Subpoena Duces Tecum [Docket No. 12]. A hearing was held on March 4, 2008, in the United States District Courthouse, 180 East Fifth Street, St. Paul, MN, 55101. Jerrie M. Hayes, Esq., represented Plaintiffs. Gailon Arthur Joy and Robert Pickle appeared *pro se* by telephone.

Based upon the record, memoranda, and oral arguments of counsel, IT IS HEREBY **ORDERED** that Plaintiff Danny Shelton's Motion to Quash Subpoena [Docket No. 1] is **DENIED** and Defendants' Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff Danny Shelton's Motion to Quash Subpoena [Docket No. 12] is **DENIED AS MOOT**.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that:

- 1. Defendant Robert Pickle shall pay MidCountry Bank's reasonable costs in responding to the subpoena; and
- 2. Upon payment of its costs by Defendant Robert Pickle, MidCountry Bank shall send all documents falling within the scope of the subpoena, **under seal** directly to:

U.S. Magistrate Judge Timothy S. Hillman **United States District Court** District of Massachusetts Donohue Federal Building & U.S. Courthouse 595 Main Street Worcester, MA 01608

3. MidCountry Bank shall not provide copies of the documents to any party herein absent further order of the court.

Dated: March 28, 2008

s/ Arthur J. Boylan Arthur J. Boylan United States Magistrate Judge

MEMORANDUM

This Court has been advised by the parties that Plaintiffs' Motion for a Protective Order has been taken under advisement by Magistrate Judge Hillman in the District of Massachusetts. Once the Protective Order is entered by the court, the documents produced under seal by MidCountry Bank in response to Defendant Pickle's subpoena in this district may be reviewed by Magistrate Judge Hillman for compliance with the approved Protective Order. This Order shall not preclude the parties from seeking relief from Magistrate Judge Hillman as to the disclosure of the documents produced pursuant to the MidCountry Bank subpoena.

AJB